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ExXEcuTIVE SUMMARY

The Education Freedom Index measures the extent of government-subsidized or -regulated educa-
tional choices offered to families in each state. The author also analyzes the relationship between
the amount of education freedom in a state and the level of academic achievement demonstrated
by its students.

Specifically, this report finds that:

= Arizona offers parents the most educational freedom, followed by New Jersey, Delaware
and Florida. Hawaii offers the least educational freedom, followed by Utah, Rhode Island
and West Virginia;

= Academic achievementis positively correlated with educational freedom. Indeed, if a state
could improve its Education Freedom Index Score by one point, we would expect that an
additional 4.1% of its students would perform proficiently on the NAEP math test.
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THE EDUCATION FREEDOM INDEX

Introduction

State governments do not, in general, restrict the
liberties of families to raise their children—do not
prescribe what clothes they should wear, what
food they should eat, what books they should
read, what ideas they should discuss over din-
ner. Our states do vary widely, however, in the
degree of freedom they give parents to decide
how their children learn math, literature, science,
or history. The traditional justification for restrict-
ing choice in education has been the assertion of
a compelling public interest. The evidence pre-
sented here, however, suggests a compelling pub-
licinterest not in limiting education freedom, but
in increasing it. Parental choice leads to more ef-
ficient educational outcomes.

Background

In September 2000 the Manhattan Institute re-
leased the Education Freedom Index, which mea-
sured the extent of government-subsidized or
-regulated educational choices offered to families
in each state. That report also contained statisti-
cal analyses that suggested a relationship between
the amount of education freedom in a state, and
the level of academic achievement demonstrated
by its students. This second edition of the Index
documents significant changes regarding the
choices offered to families. This year’s report also
reaffirms the relationship between education free-
dom and academic achievement, adding some
improvements to the statistical model. The results
are good news for those who believe that paren-
tal control over the education of their children is
central to good education policy.

Changes in the Method
One important change has been made in the

method used to calculate education freedom.
Last year five components of the Education Free-

dom Index (EFI) captured the types of choices
offered to families: charter schools, subsidized
private schools, home-schooling, relocation (the
ease of moving to another district), and inter-
district transfer. This year, the later two catego-
ries have been combined to form a single pub-
lic-school choice-component. The combination
of these two components, motivated by concep-
tual and practical concerns,! has a relatively
small influence on the scores and rankings of the
states, as can be seen in Appendix Table A.

The computation method otherwise remains as
in last year’s report. The Education Freedom
Index score, then, is the average of these four
components:

1. Charter-School Choice. This year, using more
recent data, we measure the extent of charter-
school choice by the percentage of all public
schools that are charter schools in each state. We
also measure the extent to which the state has a
charter school law that facilitates charter school
choice. Both of those measures are standardized
and then averaged to compute the charter-school
choice score.

2. Subsidized Private-School Choice. The score
for subsidized private school choice continues
to consist of the average of three standardized
measures; the percentage of students enrolled
in voucher programs, the extent of a tax credit
for private school expenses, and the availability
of direct subsidies to private schools for certain
expenses.

3. Home-Schooling Choice. The home-school-
ing score consists of the percentage of students
home-schooled in each state, which has not been
updated since last year’s EFI, and an updated
ranking of each state’s regulatory environment
for those choosing home-schooling compiled by
the Home School Legal Defense Association.
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4. Public-School Choice. The new component
averages three updated, standardized measures:
1) the average square miles of districts in each
state, 2) the average population in districts in
each state (both of these measure how disrup-
tive to a family it would be to move to a different
school district, considering distance and com-
muting times to old jobs, family, and friends
from another district), and 3) athree-pointscale
taken from Education Week’s Quality Counts
report that measures the availability of inter-dis-
trict transfer options. The scale indicates whether
states permit inter-district transfers, limited
transfers, or no tranfers.

Highlights and Lowlights

Arizona again reigns supreme. Its number one
ranking is largely attributable to a large range
of charter-school options and to a tax credit for
private-school scholarships. (See Table 1).

New Jersey, which moved up slightly to 2
place, has strengths across the board. It has many
small districts, allowing families to move to de-
sired school districts; it offers a wide selection
of charter school options; and it offers direct sub-
sidies to private schools for certain expenses.
New Jersey is also relatively accommodating to
home-schooling.

Delaware, moving up 4 notches to 3™ place, has
a particularly large selection of charter schools
relative to its total number of schools, and shows
solid results in all other components.

For the second year in a row, Hawaii is at the
very bottom. Because the state has only one
school district, Hawaiian parents cannot exer-
cise public school-choice by moving to other
districts or by transferring their children across
district lines. And while Hawaii has improved
its charter-school options, it still regulates home-
schooling fairly heavily, and offers no subsidies
for private-school choice.

Utah—which offers no assistance for private
school choice, closely regulates home-schooling,
and has large school districts and weak charter-
school offerings—slipped to second-to-last
place. Rhode Island, because of similar restric-
tions, comes in 48™.
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Ranking the States by the Amount of Education Freedom

State

Arizona

New Jersey
Delaware
Florida
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Texas
Missouri
Michigan
Oklahoma
Idaho
Colorado
Indiana
California
Maine
Oregon

New Hampshire
Nebraska
New Mexico
Kansas
Illinois
Pennsylvania
Louisiana
Connecticut
Vermont
Ohio

North Carolina
Washington
Montana
Wyoming
South Dakota
Arkansas
lowa

New York
Georgia
Massachusetts
Mississippi
Alaska

South Carolina
Tennessee
Alabama
Virginia
Kentucky
North Dakota
Nevada
Maryland
West Virginia
Rhode Island
Utah

Hawaii

Table 1
EFI 2001 EFI 2001
Score Rank
2.94 1
2.43 2
2.40 3
2.39 4
2.37 5
2.36 6
2.32 7
2.26 8
2.26 9
2.23 10
2.20 11
2.16 12
2.15 13
2.1 14
2.09 15
2.06 16
2.04 17
2.02 18
2.02 19
1.96 20
1.94 21
1.86 22
1.84 23
1.84 24
1.83 25
1.82 26
1.80 27
1.79 28
1.79 29
1.79 30
1.78 31
1.76 32
1.76 33
1.75 34
1.68 35
1.66 36
1.64 37
1.62 38
1.59 39
1.53 40
1.50 41
1.47 42
1.44 43
1.43 44
1.40 45
1.37 46
1.36 47
1.35 48
1.34 49
0.88 50

EFI 2000 Change

Rank

in Rank

31
-3
-3
-1
11

21

4
12

-6
-11
-1
-5

10
11
-14
-8
"
-8
10
-16
-15
-19
-7

14



2001 Education Freedom Index

Figure 1: Education Freedom in the Fifty States

. Free States
. Not Free States

Partly Free States
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Table 2
Ranking the States by Availability
of Charter School Options

Breakdown by Components

Breaking the rankings down by each of the com-

ponents reveals which states excel or lag in spe- e Charter Score  Charter Rank
cific spheres. Arizona 4.69 1
Delaware 2.28 2
1. Charter-School Options. Arizona, Delaware, Michigan 1.94 3
and Michigan earn the highest marks. (See Table Florida 1.91 4
2) Each offers a large selection of charter schools Colorado 1.84 S
relative to the total number of schools in the Minnesota 1.75 6
state, and each has a regulatory environment California , 1.7 /
that is favorable to the creation and operation of North Carolina 1.69 8
charter schools. Thirteen states share the lowest Texas 1.59 ?
rating in this category because they offer nochar-  12Wai 156 10
ter schools. Mz.assachlusetts 1.53 11
Wisconsin 1.47 12
2. Subsidies for Private-School Choice. Over- Eeewj)él;/saen;a 1 gg E
all, Florida, Malne,_ a_nd Ver_mont earn the '_top New York 1.29 15
three spots for subs!dlzed private school choice. Missouri 197 16
(See Table 3) The thirteen states that offer no as- Oregon 126 17
sistance for private school choice share last place. Ohio 1.26 18
In most of the 37 states which offer some assis- South Carolina 1.25 19
tance, the government provides direct subsidies Indiana 1.25 20
to private schools for textbooks, transportation, Georgia 1.18 21
or health and “auxiliary services.” Six states— Oklahoma 1.05 22
Avrizona, Florida, lllinois, lowa, Minnesota, and New Mexico 1.03 23
Pennsylvania—offer tax credits for private- Nevada 1.03 24
school expenses or scholarships. The Floridaand Alaska 1.03 25
Pennsylvania laws, adopted since the last EFI Idaho 1.02 26
report was written, show the trend toward this ~ Louisiana 1.00 27
type of education freedom. Five states, Florida, lllinois 0.96 28
Maine, Ohio, Vermont, and Wisconsin, offer Utah i 0.87 29
voucher programs that pay tuition at private Connecticut - 0.8/ 30
schools. The Maine and Vermont programs have New Hampshire 0.85 31
. . Rhode Island 0.68 32
been in existence for over a century and are Kansas 0.60 33
I_<nown as “tuitioning” programs. The programs Wyoming 0.54 34
in t.he othe_r three states cc_)ntmue to grow ar!d Arkansas 0.48 35
assist _Iow—lnc_ome or special needs children in Virginia 0.45 36
choosing a private school. Mississippi 0.08 37
Alabama 0.00 38
3. Regulatory Environment for Home-School- lowa 0.00 38
ing. Five states—Idaho, Missouri, New Jersey, Kentucky 0.00 38
Oklahoma, and Texas—share the highest rank- Maine 0.00 38
ing. (See Table 4) Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Maryland 0.00 38
and Utah, due to their heavy regulation of home- Montana 0.00 38
schooling, share the lowest mark. Nebraska 0.00 38
North Dakota 0.00 38
South Dakota 0.00 38
Tennessee 0.00 38
Vermont 0.00 38
Washington 0.00 38
West Virginia 0.00 38
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Table 3 Table 4
Ranking the States by Availability Ranking the States by Availability
of Private School Options of Home-School Options
State Private Score  Private Rank Home-School Home-School
Florida 251 1 State Score Rank
Maine 2.36 2 Idaho 2.93 1
Vermont 1.82 3 Missouri 2.93 1
Minnesota 1.70 4 New Jersey 2.93 1
llinois 1.16 5 Oklahoma 2.93 1
Pennsylvania 1.16 5 Texas 2.93 1
lowa 1.00 7 Alaska 2.86 6
Wisconsin 0.93 8 Montana 2.73 7
Ohio 0.91 9 Kansas 2.54 8
Connecticut 0.85 10 New Mexico 2.43 9
Louisiana 0.85 10 Wyoming 2.39 10
Nebraska 0.85 10 Oregon 2.32 11
New Hampshire 0.85 10 Indiana 2.27 12
New Jersey 0.85 10 Nebraska 2.26 13
New York 0.85 10 South Dakota 2.23 14
West Virginia 0.85 10 Wisconsin 2.11 15
California 0.57 17 Mississippi 211 16
Delaware 0.57 17 Alabama 1.95 17
Indiana 0.57 17 New Hampshire 1.87 18
Kansas 0.57 17 Arizona 1.86 19
Massachusetts 0.57 17 Delaware 1.85 20
Michigan 0.57 17 Washington 1.70 21
Oregon 0.57 17 California 1.69 22
Rhode Island 0.57 17 Colorado 1.67 23
Washington 0.57 17 Kentucky 1.64 24
Arizona 0.31 26 Arkansas 1.62 25
Alaska 0.28 27 Michigan 1.57 26
Colorado 0.28 27 Maryland 1.53 27
Maryland 0.28 27 North Carolina 1.51 28
Mississippi 0.28 27 Georgia 1.51 29
Missouri 0.28 27 [llinois 1.46 30
Montana 0.28 27 Nevada 1.46 31
Nevada 0.28 27 Maine 1.45 32
New Mexico 0.28 27 Virginia 1.37 33
North Dakota 0.28 27 Vermont 1.30 34
Tennessee 0.28 27 Hawaii 1.21 35
Texas 0.28 27 Louisiana 1.18 36
Alabama 0.00 38 Florida 1.13 37
Arkansas 0.00 38 Minnesota 1.12 38
Georgia 0.00 38 lowa 1.09 39
Hawaii 0.00 38 South Carolina 1.05 40
Idaho 0.00 38 Tennessee 0.98 41
Kentucky 0.00 38 Pennsylvania 0.75 42
North Carolina 0.00 38 Connecticut 0.72 43
Oklahoma 0.00 38 Ohio 0.57 44
South Carolina 0.00 38 North Dakota 0.49 45
South Dakota 0.00 38 New York 0.32 46
Utah 0.00 38 West Virginia 0.16 47
Virginia 0.00 38 Massachusetts 0.00 48
Wyoming 0.00 38 Rhode Island 0.00 48
Utah 0.00 48
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4. Public-School Choice. Nebraska, Oklahoma,
and lowa, each of which offers inter-district trans-
fer opportunities and has relatively small school
districts, are the top three. (See Table 5) Hawaii,
Alaska, and Nevada, with their relatively large
school districts and their lack of inter-district
transfer programs, are at the bottom.

Changes in Rankings

Because most states did not experience major
policy changes over the past year, most states’
EFI rankings did not dramatically change (see
Table 1). Those states that did enact major changes
in policy, however, experienced significant changes
in their standings.

Florida, which jumped from 35" to 4 place,
has shown the greatest improvement. That im-
provement is largely related to Florida’s rapid
expansion of government-subsidized private-
school choices. Its McKay Scholarship Pro-
gram, which provides especially needy fami-
lies with private-school vouchers, is rapidly
becoming one of the largest such programs in
the country. Florida has also adopted an ex-
tensive tax-credit program for contributions to
private-school scholarship funds that assist
low-income families. In addition, chronically
failing schools offer vouchers as part of
Florida’s A-Plus accountability program. On
top of all that, Florida has continued to widen
charter-school options.

Other states showing significant improvement
include Oklahoma and Indiana, which increased
their rankings by 21 and 12 places, respectively.
Both states recently introduced charter schools,
and continued to offer accommodating regula-
tory environments for home-schooling. Mis-
souri, North Carolina, and Pennsylvania each
moved up 11 places; Missouri and North Caro-
lina received better grades from the Home
School Legal Defense Association, while Penn-
sylvania adopted a new tax credit for private
school scholarship funds.

Just as some states moved ahead in the EFI
rankings, others slipped back. Those states that
declined did so, for the most part, not because
they became more restrictive of educational
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Table 5

Ranking the States by Availability
of Public School Choice

State

Nebraska
Oklahoma
lowa
Michigan
Arkansas
Connecticut
Wisconsin
North Dakota
Minnesota
Washington
Arizona
South Dakota
Delaware
Tennessee
Colorado

Idaho

New Hampshire

Maine

New Jersey
Massachusetts
Missouri
Ohio

New York
Indiana
Texas
California
Utah

West Virginia
Louisiana
New Mexico
Wyoming
Vermont
llinois
Montana
Rhode Island
Pennsylvania
Kansas
Kentucky
Mississippi
Oregon
Alabama
South Carolina
Georgia
Virginia
Florida
North Carolina
Maryland
Nevada
Alaska

Hawaii

Public Choice
Score

4.96
4.95
4.95
4.95
4.94
4.94
4.94
4.93
4.93
4.91
4.91
4.90
4.90
4.86
4.84
4.84
4.57
4.57
4.57
4.56
4.55
4.55
4.53
4.53
4.50
4.49
4.48
4.45
4.36
4.31
4.22
419
416
4.14
4.14
4.14
4.13
4.12
4.1
4.08
4.06
4.05
4.04
4.04
4.01
4.00
3.68
2.84
2.30
0.75

Public Choice
Rank
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options, but because they failed to expand those
options as rapidly as other states.

Utah, for example, slipped 20 rankings to come
in 49" place. That decline resulted not only from
the lower grade Utah received from the Home
School Legal Defense Association, but from the
state’s failure to expand charter-school options
while other states were rapidly doing so. For
similar reasons, lowa fell 19 places, to 33" South
Dakota dropped 16 places, to 31%, largely be-
cause it continued to lack charter schools and
subsidies for private-school choices, and thus fell
behind states which initiated or expanded those
options.

Education Freedom Improves
Student Achievement

As in last year’s EFI report, we have examined
the statistical relationship between (a) the Index
score in each state, and (b) the average level of
achievement of students in that state, after con-
trolling for certain other factors that may influ-
ence student achievement.

This statistical relationship can only be sugges-
tive of an actual causal relationship, because our
model is necessarily limited. There are only 50
states to consider, and several states lack test
scores from the National Assessment of Educa-
tional Progress (NAEP), the best test-instrument
for comparing state results over time. With a
relatively small number of observations to in-
clude in the model, the statistical leverage that
the model provides is necessarily modest. In ad-
dition, with a low number of observations we
cannot possibly control for all other factors that
we might want to include in a model of student
achievement.

Despite these limitations, the observable rela-
tionship between education freedom and stu-
dent achievement remains strong. Where fami-
lies have more options in the education of their
children, the average student tends to demon-
strate higher levels of academic achievement.

Improvements in the Model
The statistical model has been improved in two
ways. First, we have added a score for account-

ability systems, derived from The State of Stan-
dards 2000, released by the Thomas B. Fordham
Foundation.? Appendix G of that report shows
whether a state has report cards for each school,
whether successful schools are rewarded,
whether a state rates the academic performance
of each school, whether sanctions are threatened
for failing schools, and whether sanctions are ac-
tually used. From these five data we have com-
puted a scale to measure the thoroughness of
each state’s accountability system. By adding a
measure for the state’s accountability system, it
is possible to compare the extent to which edu-
cation freedom and state accountability each
contribute to student achievement.

Second, we have added a control measure for
the state’s test-score performance several years
ago. If we find a significant relationship between
education freedom and current test scores even
after controlling for earlier test scores, we can
be more confident that education freedom
helped improve student performance, and was
not simply an approach adopted by states that
were already educationally successful for other
reasons.

The model also controls for median household
income, per-pupil spending, and the percentage
of ethnic minorities in each state. Controlling for
these other factors that may influence student
achievement allows a more accurate picture of
the relationship between education freedom and
student achievement.

Improvements in Test Scores

The dependent variable in the model is the
NAEP 8" grade math results from 2000, the most
recent state test results available. The results,
presented in Table 6, show that even after con-
trolling for a number of other factors, there is a
statistically significant relationship between each
state’s EFI score, and the percentage of its stu-
dents performing proficiently on the 8™ grade
math NAEP test. If a state could improve its EFI
score by 1 point, we would expect that an addi-
tional 4.1% of students in the state would per-
form proficiently on the NAEP math test. But
because the scores for the EFI are computed in
standardized units (necessary to average across
unlike units, such as averaging weight with
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Table 6

Regression Model of the Effect of
Education Freedom on Student Achievement

2000 NAEP Math Proficiency

per pupil spending by
$2,490, about a 36% in-
crease in spending over the
current national average. It
is certainly cheaper to

Variable Coefficient
Education Freedom Index Score 4.05
Household Income (000s) 0.63
Percentage Minority -0.24
Per Pupil Spending (000s) 1.53
Accountability Score 0.05
Constant -8.16
Adjusted R-Squared 0.66
N 39.00

height), the magnitude of a one-point change in
the EFI score is not easy to grasp. To put a one-
pointimprovement in the EFI in perspective, the
difference between Arizona and Hawaii, the
highest and lowest scoring states, is about 2
points. If we were to change nothing about Ha-
waii except to give it the same educational poli-
cies as existed in Arizona, we would expect
about an additional 8% of students to perform
proficiently on the NAEP math test.

Another way to put a one-point improvement
in EFI score in perspective is to consider Florida’
progress. By adopting a tax credit for private
school scholarships, expanding a voucher pro-
gram for special needs students, and continu-
ing to open new charter schools, Florida was able
to increase its EFI score by about one-half point
in one year’s time. According to the model in
Table 6 we would expect Florida to enjoy an ad-
ditional 2% of its students to perform profi-
ciently on the NAEP math test as a result of its
new policies.

Education Freedom

is a Cost-Effective Means of Reform

In the regression model presented in Table 6 we
also see that states with wealthier families, a
smaller minority population, and high per pu-
pil spending tend to experience higher NAEP
math results. To compare the magnitude of these
different influences, a one point increase in the
EFI score would produce the same expected im-
provement in NAEP math results as increasing
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adopt policies that permit

P-Value '
greater education free-
0.04 dom, as Florida did, than
0.00 to try to realize similar test
0.00 score gains simply by in-
0.04 creasing per pupil spend-
833 ing. To produce the same

expected gain in test scores
as a one-point increase in
education freedom we
would need to increase the
median household income
in a state by $6,405. It would take quite a lot of
wealth redistribution to achieve what could be
accomplished by expanding education freedom.

Accountability Matters

At face value, the strength of a state’s account-
ability system does not seem to be significantly
related to the math NAEP scores according to
the model presented in Table 6. States with
higher accountability scores, controlling for
these other factors, do not have higher test
scores. If we control for each state’s earlier test
scores, however, we see that the strength of a
state’s accountability system is significantly re-
lated to current test scores. (See Table 7)

States with initially low test scores but strong ac-
countability systems can produce significant im-
provements in test scores, even if the states with
strong accountability systems are not among the
highest scoring states on the most recent test. Ac-
cording to the regression model shown in Table
7, a one-point increase in a state’s accountability
score would lead to 1.1% more students scoring
proficiently on the 2000 NAEP math test. A state
can produce a one-point increase in the account-
ability score simply by threatening to sanction
failing schools. A state can increase its account-
ability score by 2 points if it follows through on
the threat. Producing a report card of school per-
formance, rating that performance, and reward-
ing success can yield three more points in account-
ability score improvement.
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Controlling for Earlier Test Scores

Controlling for early 1990s test scores in the
model in Table 7 does not alter the relationship
between education freedom and current test
scores. States with the greatest education free-
dom are those that have experienced the great-
est improvement in test scores and those that
enjoy the highest current test scores, control-
ling for a number of other factors. The concern
that states that already had the highest test
scores were those that gravitated to education
freedom does not seem to be supported by this
analysis. Education freedom helped states im-
prove their test scores.

Table 7

Regression Model of the Effect of Education Freedom
on Student Achievement, Controlling for Earlier Test Scores

2000 NAEP Math Proficiency

Variable Coefficient
Education Freedom Index Score 2.75
Household Income (000s) 0.28
Percentage Minority -0.12
Per Pupil Spending (000s) 1.10
Accountability Score 1.15
1990 NAEP Math Proficiency 0.80
Constant -8.51
Adjusted R-Squared 0.81
N 36.00

Conclusions

For many years, education reformers have ad-
vocated strengthening accountability systems
and expanding educational freedom. Our sta-
tistical models suggest that such reforms, where
implemented, have yielded the academic im-
provements that reformers predicted.

Our models also demonstrate the cost-efficiency
of improving education via expanded choice and
strengthened accountability. Implementing tax
credits for private school scholarships, adding
new charter schools, adopting school report
cards, sanctioning failure, and deregulating
home-schooling can
produce test score
gains, in an entire
state, that would oth-
erwise require thou-
sands of additional
dollars in per-pupil
spending.

P-Value

0.06
0.06
0.01
0.06
0.02
0.00
0.10
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APPENDIX
Table A
Effect of Change in Method for Computing the Education Freedom Index
EFI 2001 Score, EFI 2001 Rank,
State EFI 2001 Score EFI 2001 Rank Using Old Method  Using Old Method
Alabama 1.50 41 1.20 44
Alaska 1.62 38 1.29 41
Arizona 2.94 1 2.67 1
Arkansas 1.76 32 1.72 22
California 2.1 14 1.85 15
Colorado 2.16 12 2.04 10
Connecticut 1.84 24 1.79 17
Delaware 2.40 3 2.23 2
Florida 2.39 4 2.07 9
Georgia 1.68 35 1.35 39
Hawaii 0.88 50 0.70 50
Idaho 2.20 11 2.07 8
Illinois 1.94 21 1.55 30
Indiana 2.15 13 1.88 14
lowa 1.76 33 1.72 23
Kansas 1.96 20 1.57 28
Kentucky 1.44 43 1.15 46
Louisiana 1.84 23 1.63 25
Maine 2.09 15 1.83 16
Maryland 1.37 46 1.10 48
Massachusetts 1.66 36 1.49 33
Michigan 2.26 9 212 5
Minnesota 2.37 5 2.22 3
Mississippi 1.64 37 1.31 40
Missouri 2.26 8 1.96 12
Montana 1.79 29 1.43 37
Nebraska 2.02 18 1.93 13
Nevada 1.40 45 1.12 47
New Hampshire 2.04 17 1.79 18
New Jersey 243 2 2.10 6
New Mexico 2.02 19 1.77 19
New York 1.75 34 1.56 29
North Carolina 1.80 27 1.44 36
North Dakota 1.43 44 1.46 35
Ohio 1.82 26 1.62 26
Oklahoma 2.23 10 2.10 7
Oregon 2.06 16 1.65 24
Pennsylvania 1.86 22 1.49 32
Rhode Island 1.35 48 1.08 49
South Carolina 1.59 39 1.27 42
South Dakota 1.78 31 1.74 21
Tennessee 1.53 40 1.54 31
Texas 2.32 7 2.02 11
Utah 1.34 49 1.39 38
Vermont 1.83 25 1.46 34
Virginia 1.47 42 117 45
Washington 1.79 28 1.75 20
West Virginia 1.36 47 1.25 43
Wisconsin 2.36 6 2.21 4
Wyoming 1.79 30 1.59 27
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Table 1A Table 2A
Education Freedom in the States, Charter Options in the States,
Arranged Alphabetically Arranged Alphabetically
EFI 2001 EFI 2001 EFI2000 Change State Charter Score  Charter Rank

State Score Rank Rank in Rank Alabama 0.00 38
Alabama 1.50 41 39 -2 Alaska 1.03 25
Alaska 1.62 38 42 4 Arizona 4.69 1
Arizona 2.94 1 1 0 Arkansas 0.48 35
Arkansas 1.76 32 17 -15 California 1.71 7
California 2.1 14 21 7 Colorado 1.84 5
Colorado 2.16 12 8 -4 Connecticut 0.87 30
Connecticut 1.84 24 10 -14 Delaware 2.28 2
Delaware 2.40 3 7 4 Florida 1.91 4
Florida 2.39 4 35 31 Georgia 1.18 21
Georgia 1.68 35 41 6 Hawaii 1.56 10
Hawaii 0.88 50 50 0 Idaho 1.02 26
Idaho 2.20 11 12 1 lllinois 0.96 28
lllinois 1.94 21 24 3 Indiana 1.25 20
Indiana 2.15 13 25 12 lowa 0.00 38
lowa 1.76 33 14 -19 Kansas 0.60 33
Kansas 1.96 20 30 10 Kentucky 0.00 38
Kentucky 1.44 43 47 4 Louisiana 1.00 27
Louisiana 1.84 23 26 3 Maine 0.00 38
Maine 2.09 15 9 -6 Maryland 0.00 38
Maryland 1.37 46 46 0 Massachusetts 1.53 M
Massachusetts 1.66 36 22 -14 Michigan 1.94 3
Michigan 2.26 9 1 2 Minnesota 1.75 6
Minnesota 2.37 5 2 -3 Mississippi 0.08 37
Mississippi 1.64 37 34 -3 Missouri 1.27 16
Missouri 2.26 8 19 11 Montana 0.00 38
Montana 1.79 29 37 8 Nebraska 0.00 38
Nebraska 2.02 18 13 -5 Nevada 1.03 24
Nevada 1.40 45 48 3 New Hampshire 0.85 31
New Hampshire 2.04 17 16 -1 New Jersey 1.38 14
New Jersey 2.43 2 4 2 New Mexico 1.03 23
New Mexico 2.02 19 23 4 New York 1.29 15
New York 1.75 34 27 -7 North Carolina 1.69 8
North Carolina 1.80 27 38 " North Dakota 0.00 38
North Dakota 1.43 44 32 -12 Ohio 1.26 18
Ohio 1.82 26 18 -8 Oklahoma 1.05 22
Oklahoma 2.23 10 31 21 Oregon 1.26 17
Oregon 2.06 16 5 -1 Pennsylvania 1.40 13
Pennsylvania 1.86 22 33 11 Rhode Island 0.68 32
Rhode Island 1.35 48 45 -3 South Carolina 1.25 19
South Carolina 1.59 39 43 4 South Dakota 0.00 38
South Dakota 1.78 31 15 -16 Tennessee 0.00 38
Tennessee 1.53 40 36 -4 Texas 1.59 9
Texas 2.32 7 6 -1 Utah 0.87 29
Utah 1.34 49 29 -20 Vermont 0.00 38
Vermont 1.83 25 28 3 Virginia 0.45 36
Virginia 1.47 42 44 2 Washington 0.00 38
Washington 1.79 28 20 -8 West Virginia 0.00 38
West Virginia 1.36 47 49 2 Wisconsin 1.47 12
Wisconsin 2.36 6 3 -3 Wyoming 0.54 34
Wyoming 1.79 30 40 10
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Table 3A

Private Options in the States,
Arranged Alphabetically

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Private Score

0.00
0.28
0.31
0.00
0.57
0.28
0.85
0.57
2.51
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.16
0.57
1.00
0.57
0.00
0.85
2.36
0.28
0.57
0.57
1.70
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.85
0.28
0.85
0.85
0.28
0.85
0.00
0.28
0.91
0.00
0.57
1.16
0.57
0.00
0.00
0.28
0.28
0.00
1.82
0.00
0.57
0.85
0.93
0.00

Private Rank

38
27
26
38
17
27
10
17
1
38
38
38
5
17
7
17
38
10
2
27
17
17
4
27
27
27
10
27
10
10
27
10
38
27
9
38
17
5
17
38
38
27
27
38
3
38
17
10
8
38
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Table 4A

Home-School Options in the States,
Arranged Alphabetically

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

llinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Home-School
Score

1.95
2.86
1.86
1.62
1.69
1.67
0.72
1.85
1.13
1.51
1.21
2.93
1.46
2.27
1.09
2.54
1.64
1.18
1.45
1.53
0.00
1.57
1.12
2.11
2.93
2.73
2.26
1.46
1.87
2.93
2.43
0.32
1.51
0.49
0.57
2.93
2.32
0.75
0.00
1.05
2.23
0.98
2.93
0.00
1.30
1.37
1.70
0.16
2.11
2.39

Home-School
Rank

17
6
19
25
22
23
43
20
37
29
35
1
30
12
39
8
24
36
32
27
48
26
38
16
1
7
13
31
18
1
9
46
28
45
44
1
11
42
48
40
14
41
1
48
34
33
21
47
15
10
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Table 5A

Public School Choice in the States,
Arranged Alphabetically

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Public Choice
Score

4.06
2.30
4.91
4.94
4.49
4.84
4.94
4.90
4.01
4.04
0.75
4.84
4.16
4.53
4.95
4.13
4.12
4.36
4.57
3.68
4.56
4.95
4.93
4.11
4.55
4.14
4.96
2.84
4.57
4.57
4.31
4.53
4.00
4.93
4.55
4.95
4.08
4.14
4.14
4.05
4.90
4.86
4.50
4.48
419
4.04
4.91
4.45
4.94
4.22

Public Choice
Rank

41
49
11
5
26
15
6
13
45
43
50
16
33
24
3
37
38
29
18
47
20
4
9
39
21
34
1
48
17
19
30
23
46
8
22
2
40
36
35
42
12
14
25
27
32
44
10
28
7
31
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NoOTES

1. Conceptually, the ability to choose a different public school by moving to another school
district or choosing a different school district by transferring are both types of traditional public
school choice. Choosing a different public school district by relocating is by far the most common
type of school choice and has been around as long as there have been school districts. Inter-district
transferring by comparison is relatively new and few families participate in such programs, which
leads to the practical reasons for combining these two types of public school choice into one cat-
egory: there is very little information available on the extent of inter-district transferring. The only
countrywide measure available is from the Quality Counts report issued by Education Week. It
simply indicates whether states have inter-district transfer programs, have restricted programs, or
have no programs at all. This three-point scale is not precise enough to deserve to be one-fifth of
the entire EFI. By folding it into the public school choice category, with two other measures of
relocational choice, the influence of this imprecise measure of inter-district transferring in the whole
EFI is greatly reduced.

I focus only on inter-district choice rather than intra-district choice because intra-district choice
often has little effect on the incentives of schools to attend to the needs of students. That is, when
students move from one district to another the financial support attached to that student also
moves, providing schools with incentives to attract or retain the students in order to secure their
funding. Moving from school to school within a district often does not have the same financial
consequences for schools because their funding formulas are less reliant on per pupil formulas.
Intra-district school choice therefore may help families find schools that satisfy their needs more
effectively but such programs are not likely to alter the incentives of schools to attend to those
needs. Similarly, moving from classroom to classroom within a school may help families find
teachers they like better, but it does not affect the financial incentives of the educators.

2. See Appendix G in the report at http://www.edexcellence.net/library/so0ss2000/
2000s0ss.html .
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